GULFSTREAM PARK - September 6, 2025 - Race 7
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD OR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON

TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 122 Ibs.; Older, 125 Ibs. Claiming Price $35,000, For Each $5,000 To $25,000 2 Ibs. ( C) Claiming
Price: $35,000 - $25,000
Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track Current Track Record: (Yes | Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: $40,000

Includes: $5,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: $4,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund
Available Money: $40,000
Value of Race: $36,000 1st $23,600, 2nd $6,510, 3rd $3,410, 4th $1,550, 5th $310, 6th $310, 7th $310
Weather: Cloudy, 85° Track: Fast
Off at: 4:11 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced
16Aug25 *GP?
17May25 *cD’
3Aug25 'GPt
24May?25 'CD®
8Aug25 SGP*
8Aug25 8Gp°®
8Aug25 5GP?2

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

1

g NN oo D

Greenfield Cougar (Jaramillo, Emisael)

Thankfully (Fuenmayor,

Luis)

Lady Backtalk (Zayas, Edgard)
May Mischief (Gutierrez, Reylu)
Blond Jak (Meneses, Marcos)
Smile Po (Reyes, Leonel)
Ihaveissues (Torres, Yolber)

Fractional Times: 21.30 44.51

Split Times:
Run-Up: 105 feet

(23:21) (11:75)

Wgt M/E PP

122 L bf
115 L

122 Lb
122 L

118 Lb
118 L bf
115 Lb

A ONNOWE
W o UND~REN

Final Time: 56.26

Start 3/16

4
11/2
31/2

7
61 12
51/2

21

3/8
4Head

lHead
7
6Head

51 1/2
31 1/2

Str

1Heald
2ZL/2
4112
61/2

EQUIBASE

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

2.30*
2.60
6.90
2.60

21.00

11.50
8.40

Comments

slip thru,battle,clrd
dueled, denied

3w, drift out, outfnshd
trid, mild bid, empty
no spd, Swupr, imprvd
failed to menace
prsd, dropped back

Winner: Greenfield Cougar, Chestnut Filly, by Breaking Lucky out of Cape Trios, by Cape Blanco (IRE). Foaled Mar 21, 2022 in Florida.
Breeder: Deluca and Sons Stables Inc.
Owner: Steel City Stable and David Fawkes Racing, Inc.

Trainer: Fawkes, David

Claiming Prices:

1 - Greenfield Cougar: $35,000; 4 - Thankfully: $35,000; 6 - Lady Backtalk: $35,000; 8 - May Mischief: $35,000; 2 -
Blond Jak: $25,000; 7 - Smile Po: $25,000; 5 - lhaveissues: $35,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Stubold (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $193,958

Pgm Horse

1  Greenfield Cougar

4 Thankfully

6  Lady Backtalk

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
6.60 3.60 2.80 $1.00 Exacta 1-4 13.50
4.00 3.00 $0.50 Trifecta 1-4-6 27.25
4.20  $0.10 Superfecta 1-4-6-8 16.92
$1.00 Daily Double 3-1 12.00
$1.00 Pick 3 1-3-1 (3 correct) 41.50
$0.50 Pick 4 3-1/6/7-3-1/3 (4 correct) 114.80
$0.50 Pick 5 5-3-1/6/7-3-1/3 (5 correct) 3,553.85
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start  3/16 3/8 Str Fin
1  Greenfield Cougar 2 4? 4? 312 112
4 Thankfully 1 142 ofead  qHead  51/2
6 Lady Backtalk 4 gll2  gHead  oHead 32
8  May Mischief 7 7° 7384 4312 43
2 Blond Jak 5 6312 g3 g5 5414
7 Smile Po 6 58 52l4 gt g° 14
5 Ihaveissues 3 212 312 7512 71814

Pool
147,646
84,987
58,039
21,010
23,377
49,101
40,730

Trainers: 1 - Fawkes, David; 4 - Delgado, Gustavo; 6 - Spatz, Ronald; 8 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 2 - Hurtak, Daniel; 7 - Hurtak, Daniel; 5 - De La Cerda,
Armando

Owners: 1 - Steel City Stable and David Fawkes Racing, Inc.; 4 - JR Ranch; 6 - GoldMark Farm; 8 - C2 Racing Stable LLC and Mathis Stables LLC; 2
-Daniel C. Hurtak; 7 -Daniel C. Hurtak; 5 -Chad Schumer;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

GREENFIELD COUGAR was forwardly placed on the inside then slipped through to make a rail bid in the stretch and battled inside of THANKFULLY and
was able to clear late. THANKFULLY went to the front to a pressured lead then was collared at the top of the stretch and battled to the wire but was denied.
LADY BACKTALK raced off the pace from three wide and moved up to engage the leader nearing the top of the stretch but drifted out mid stretch and was
outfinished. MAY MISCHIEF trailed the field then made a rail bid and cut the corner going into the stretch but was empty. BLOND JAK showed no early
speed then moved out to five wide in upper stretch but only improved position. SMILE PO tracked the leaders from four wide to the turn but failed to
menace. IHAVEISSUES pressed the pace from two wide to the end of the turn then dropped back.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=GP&CY=USA&DATE=09/06/2025&RACE=7&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=GP&CY=USA&DATE=09/06/2025&RACE=7&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

