## GULFSTREAM PARK - September 6, 2025 - Race 7

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD OR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000, For Each \$5,000 To \$25,000 2 lbs. ( C) Claiming

Price: \$35,000 - \$25,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track Current Track Record: (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$40.000

Includes: \$5,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards Includes: \$4,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$40,000

Value of Race: \$36,000 1st \$23,600, 2nd \$6,510, 3rd \$3,410, 4th \$1,550, 5th \$310, 6th \$310, 7th \$310

Weather: Cloudy, 85° Track: Fast

Off at: 4:11 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Aug25 3GP2	1	Greenfield Cougar (Jaramillo, Emisael)	122	L bf	1	2	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	$3^3$	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2.30*	slip thru,battle,clrd
17May25 1CD7	4	Thankfully (Fuenmayor, Luis)	115	L	3	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	21 1/2	2.60	dueled, denied
3Aug25 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	6	Lady Backtalk (Zayas, Edgard)	122	Lb	5	4	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	6.90	3w,drift out, outfnshd
24May25 <sup>7</sup> CD <sup>8</sup>	8	May Mischief (Gutierrez, Reylu)	122	L	7	7	7	7	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	2.60	trld, mild bid, empty
8Aug25 8GP4	2	Blond Jak (Meneses, Marcos)	118	Lb	2	5	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	21.00	no spd, 5wupr, imprvd
8Aug25 8GP5	7	Smile Po (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L bf	6	6	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 1 1/2	5 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup>	11.50	failed to menace
8Aug25 8GP2	5	Ihaveissues (Torres, Yolber)	115	Lb	4	3	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7	7	8.40	prsd, dropped back

Fractional Times: 21.30 44.51

**Split Times:** (23:21) (11:75)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Greenfield Cougar, Chestnut Filly, by Breaking Lucky out of Cape Trios, by Cape Blanco (IRE). Foaled Mar 21, 2022 in Florida.

Final Time: 56.26

Breeder: Deluca and Sons Stables Inc.

Owner: Steel City Stable and David Fawkes Racing, Inc.

Trainer: Fawkes, David

Claiming Prices: 1 - Greenfield Cougar: \$35,000; 4 - Thankfully: \$35,000; 6 - Lady Backtalk: \$35,000; 8 - May Mischief: \$35,000; 2 -

Blond Jak: \$25,000; 7 - Smile Po: \$25,000; 5 - Ihaveissues: \$35,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Stubold (Trainer)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$193,958

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Greenfield Cougar	6.60	3.60	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	1-4	13.50	147,646
4	Thankfully		4.00	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-4-6	27.25	84,987
6	Lady Backtalk			4.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-4-6-8	16.92	58,039
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-1	12.00	21,010
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-3-1 (3 correct)	41.50	23,377
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3-1/6/7-3-1/3 (4 correct)	114.80	49,101
					\$0.50 Pick 5	5-3-1/6/7-3-1/3 (5 correct)	3,553.85	40,730

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
1	Greenfield Cougar	2	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>
4	Thankfully	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>
6	Lady Backtalk	4	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>
8	May Mischief	7	7 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>
2	Blond Jak	5	6 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	54 1/4
7	Smile Po	6	5 <sup>3</sup>	52 1/4	54	6 <sup>5</sup> 1/4
5	Ihaveissues	3	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>13 1/4</sup>

Trainers: 1 - Fawkes, David; 4 - Delgado, Gustavo; 6 - Spatz, Ronald; 8 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 2 - Hurtak, Daniel; 7 - Hurtak, Daniel; 5 - De La Cerda,

Armando

Owners: 1 - Steel City Stable and David Fawkes Racing, Inc.; 4 - JR Ranch; 6 - GoldMark Farm; 8 - C2 Racing Stable LLC and Mathis Stables LLC; 2

-Daniel C. Hurtak; 7 -Daniel C. Hurtak; 5 -Chad Schumer;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

GREENFIELD COUGAR was forwardly placed on the inside then slipped through to make a rail bid in the stretch and battled inside of THANKFULLY and was able to clear late. THANKFULLY went to the front to a pressured lead then was collared at the top of the stretch and battled to the wire but was denied. LADY BACKTALK raced off the pace from three wide and moved up to engage the leader nearing the top of the stretch but drifted out mid stretch and was outfinished. MAY MISCHIEF trailed the field then made a rail bid and cut the corner going into the stretch but was empty. BLOND JAK showed no early speed then moved out to five wide in upper stretch but only improved position. SMILE PO tracked the leaders from four wide to the turn but failed to menace. IHAVEISSUES pressed the pace from two wide to the end of the turn then dropped back.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

**EQUIBASE** 

Video Race Replay